

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SAINT-GOBAIN CORPORATION BENEFITS COMMITTEE,)	
as Plan Administrator for the Saint-Gobain Containers, Inc. Retirement Income Plan;)	
)	Civil Action No. 13-02069
GLASS, MOLDERS, POTTERY, PLASTICS AND ALLIED WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION;)	
)	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION; and)	
)	
ARDAGH GROUP S.A.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT SAINT-GOBAIN BENEFITS COMMITTEE'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO ESTABLISH DE NOVO
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' BRIEFS
REGARDING STANDARD OF REVIEW
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO ESTABLISH SCOPE OF REVIEW
UNDER SECTION 706(2)(A) OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

A. PBGC 2

B. Plan Termination Process 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Under section 706(2)(A) of the APA, the Court should apply the arbitrary and capricious standard of judicial review to PBGC’s determinations under section 1342. 6

A. PBGC’s determinations under 29 U.S.C. § 1342 are informal adjudications constituting “agency action” under the APA. 6

B. The Court should review PBGC’s determinations under the APA’s arbitrary and capricious standard of review. 8

1. Because 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c) does not expressly provide for de novo review, the APA standards of judicial review of agency action are mandatory. 8

2. The arbitrary and capricious standard of review under APA section 706(2)(A) applies to PBGC’s informal adjudications. 11

3. The Court’s judicial review of PBGC’s determinations under 29 U.S.C. § 1342 is limited to the administrative record. 14

II. Defendants confuse the applicable scope of review under section 706 of the APA with the standard of deference under *Chevron* and its progeny that a court gives to an agency’s interpretation of a statute it administers. 16

A. Defendants fail to address the primary issue before the Court: scope of judicial review under the APA. 16

B. In re UAL Corp. is contrary to established Supreme Court and Third Circuit precedent. 18

III. If the Court finds PBGC’s scope of authority under 29 U.S.C. § 1342 to be ambiguous, it should defer to PBGC’s interpretations based on Congress’s delegation of authority to make determinations regarding plan termination. 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v Kempthorne,
477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) 15

Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004) 9, 15

Allied Mechanical Svcs. v. NLRB,
668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 12

Allied Pilots Ass’n v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 19-20

Almy v. Sebelius,
679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2012) 12

Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir.1980) 10

Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. PBGC,
No. Civ. A. 05-1036, 2006 WL 89829 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2006) 12

Beck v. Pace Int’l Union,
551 U.S. 96 (2007) 21, 22

Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 18

Brazil Quality Stones, Inc. v. Chertoff,
286 Fed. Appx. 963 (9th Cir. Jul. 10, 2008) 15

Bridgestone/Firestone Inc. v. PBGC,
892 F.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 22

Calif. Valley Miwok Tribe v. U.S.,
515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 21

<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	10, 14
<i>Caskey v. PBGC</i> , No. 97-CV-4240, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21448 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 1999)	13
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush, Adm’r of Veterans’ Affairs</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 20, 21
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>City Federal S&L Ass’n v. FHLBB</i> , 600 F.2d 681 (7th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , __ U.S. at __, 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	20, 21
<i>Collins v. PBGC</i> , No. 88-3406 (AER), slip op (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 1993)	15
<i>Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Douglas v. PBGC</i> , 2008 WL 2805604 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 2008)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	11

<i>Florida Power & Light v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	20
<i>Horizons Int’l Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 811 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	3
<i>Iredia v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 10-228, 2010 WL 2994215 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 27, 2010)	11
<i>Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir.1981)	10
<i>Lockheed Martin v. Admin. Review Bd., United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 11-9524, 2013 WL 2398691 (10th Cir. Jun. 4, 2013)	12
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	8
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	22
<i>Moore v. PBGC</i> , 566 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	13
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 14
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 2011)	15

<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 491 F.3d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>NLRB v. County Waste of Ulster</i> , 455 Fed. Appx. 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>NVE Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006)	10, 14
<i>PBGC v. Bendix Commercial Vehicle Sys.</i> , No. 1:11 CV 1961, 2012 WL 629928 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2012)	13, 15
<i>PBGC v. FEL Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 239 (D.N.J. 1992)	12, 13
<i>PBGC v. Haberbush</i> , No. CV 0002631, 2000 WL 33362003 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2000)	12
<i>PBGC v. Heppenstall Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1980)	6, 17, 22-23
<i>PBGC v. JD Indus.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 151 (W.D. Mich. 1994)	13
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	2, 6, 7, 21, 22
<i>PBGC v. Mize Co., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>PBGC v. Pension Comm. of Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1179 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	12
<i>PBGC v. Republic Techs. Int'l, LLC</i> , 386 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>PBGC v. WHX Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 03 Civ. 1553, 2003 WL 21018839 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2003)	12

<i>PBGC v. Wilson N. Jones Mem. Hosp.</i> , 374 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Pension Comm. for Farmstead Foods Pension Plan v. PBGC</i> , 991 F.2d 1415, 1420 (8th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Public Citizen v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Rock Creek Alliance v. United States Fish & Wildlife Svc.</i> , 663 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 252 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2008)	15
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009)	13
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	21, 22
<i>Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Industry Pension Fund</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 12-2312, 2013 WL 3814984 (1st Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930)	14

<i>Texas Coalition of Cities for Utility Issues v. FCC</i> , 324 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Uddin v. Mayorkas</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 391 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963)	9
<i>United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Cal. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO and its Local 4805 v. Harris & Sons Steel Company and PBGC</i> , 706 F.2d 1289 (3rd Cir. 1983)	13, 17, 22-23
<i>VanderKam v. PBGC</i> , No. 09-CV-1907, 2013 WL 1882329 (D.D.C. May 7, 2013)	22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	7
<i>In re UAL Corp. (Pilots' Pension Plan Termination)</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)	18, 19, 20
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg, Energy, Allied Indus. & Svc. Workers Int'l Union v. PBGC</i> , 717 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13

United States Codes Cited

Title 5	
Sections 501 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Section 551(1)	6
Sections 551(4), (5)	7
Sections 551(6), (7)	7

Section 551(13)	6, 19
Section 552(a)(4)(B)	11
Section 553	7
Section 554	7
Section 554(a)	7
Section 559	8
Section 704	6
Section 706	7, 9, 13
Section 706(2)(A)	9, 10, 11, 16
Section 706(2)(B)	9
Section 706(2)(C)	9
Section 706(2)(D)	9
Section 706(2)(E)	9
Section 706(2)(F)	9
Title 26	
Section 414(b), (c)	4
Title 29	
Sections 1301-1461 (2006)	2
Section 1301(a)(14)	4
Section 1301(a)(14)(A)	4
Section 1301(a)(18)	4
Section 1301(a)(19)	6
Section 1301(b)(1)	4
Section 1302(a)	3
Section 1302(b)(3)	3
Section 1303(e) or (f)	11
Section 1322	2, 6
Section 1341(a)(1)	3
Section 1341(b)	3
Section 1341(c)	3
Section 1341(c)(2)(B)(ii)	4
Section 1342	passim
Section 1342(a)	4, 10, 22
Section 1342(a)(4)	4, 10
Section 1342(c)	5, 8, 10, 11, 19, 22
Section 1342(c)(1)	10

Section 1347	13, 18
Section 1348	17
Section 1348(a)(4)	6
Section 1361	2
Section 1362	6
Section 1362(a), (b)	4
Section 1362(e)	13
Title 42	
Section 2000e-5	11

Other Authorities Cited

26 C.F.R.	
Sections 1.414(b)-1, 1.414(c)-1, 1.414(c)-2	4
Section 4003.1	8
H.R. Rep. No. 1980,	
79 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	7
PBGC Directive TR-00-2, issued June 28, 2013	4, 5
PBGC Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2012,	
<i>available at</i> http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2012-annual-report.pdf	2, 3
